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L!<;vVIS'l'ON IIIU NICIPAL COUR'l'-SH!<;LL FISH. 

Chapter 20. 

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Foul' Hundred and Forty-foul' 
of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, Relating 
to an Increase in the Amount, Allowed as Clerk Hire for the Municipal 
Court of the City of Lewiston. 

Be it enacted by tile People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Section one of chapter four hundred forty-four of the Pri­
vate and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven is amended 
by striking out the words "five hundred" in the third line and 
inserting in place thereof the words 'six hundred and fifty,' so 
that said section as amended shall read as follows: 

'Section I. The clerk of the municipal court for the city of 
Lewiston shall receive an annual salary of twelve hundred dol­
lars, with six hundred and fifty dollars additional for clerk 
hire from said city in quarterly payments, which said sums 
shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties 
required of said clerk by law. He shall account quarterly 
under oath, to wit, on the first d<).ys of January, April, July 
and October of each year to the treasurer of the city of Lewis­
ton for all fees received by him or payable to him by virtue of 
his office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount 
of the same to the treasurer of the city of Lewiston quarterly 
on the days aforesaid.' 

Approved March 4, 1915. 

Chapter 21. 
An Act for the Better Protection of Shell Fish within the Town of 

Eliot, in the County of York. 

Be it enacted b,}' the People of the Sta·te of Maine, as follows: 

Section I. No shell fish shall be taken from any flats within 
the limits of the town of Eliot, in York county, except by writ­
ten permit of the municipal officers of the said town of Eliot, 
and payment to the said town for the privilege at such price as 
said town may establish at any town meeting, any existing laws 
to the contrary notwithstanding; provided, that without such 
permit, any inhabitant within said town, or any person tem­
porarily resident therein, or the riparian owner of any such 
flats, may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or 
his family, not exceeding one bushel at one tide. 

Section 2. Any person taking shell fish contrary to the pro­
visions of this act, shall be punished for each offense by a fine 
not exceeding ten dollars, or by imprisonment not. exceeding 
thirty days, or by both. 

Approved March 4. 1915. 
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